acquisition,

Yun-
nan

Yunnei

Power

Group

Co.,

Ltd.,

Qiu

We-
nyuan,

and

Xu

Xuehai

respectively

owned

18.
15%,

11.59%,

and

7.28%

shares

of

V&T.

After

the

control

right

arrangement

of

agreement

trans-
fer,

voting

right

abandonment

and

dissolution

of

the

relationship

of

concerted

action,

Yunnan

Yun-
nei

Power

Group

Co.,

Ltd.,

Qiu

Wenyuan

and

Xu

Xuehai

respectively

owned

18.15%,

11.59%

and

0%

of

the

voting

rights,

and

Yunnan

Yunnei

Pow-
er

Group

Co.,

Ltd.

became

the

controlling

share-
13

Economics

and

Management

Science

|

Volume

2

|

Issue

1

|

March

2020

holder

of

Shenzhen

V&T

Technologies

Co.,

Ltd.

Shareholders
Number

of

shares

held

before

share

transfer
Shareholding

ratio

before

share

transfer
Number

of

shares

held

after

share

transfer
Shareholding

ratio

after

share

transfer

Yunnan

Yunnei

Power

Group

Co.,

Ltd.
0 0.00% 37,759,400 18.15%

〛Qiu

Wenyuan 32,131,024 15.45% 24,098,324 11.59%

Xu

Xuehai 20,196,648 9.71% 15,147,648 7.28%

Jiang

Zhongwen 12,524,472 6.02% 10,829,772 5.21%

Fu

Yin 12,236,500 5.88% 10,056,500 4.83%

Shi

Renshuai 10,187,508 4.90% 7,997,508 3.84%

Huang

Zhuming 3,653,030 1.76% 2,740,030 1.32%

Huateng

Capital 13,140,000 6.32% 0 0.00%

Zhongteng

Capital 4,560,000 2.19% 0 0.00%

Total 108,629,182 52.23% 108,629,182 52.23%

5.

Analysis

of

control

right

arrangement

in

M&A
From

the

perspective

of

the

M&A

party,

the

con-
trol

right

arrangement

of

"agreement

transfer

plus

voting

right

abandonment

plus

dissolution

of

con-
certed

action

relationship"

enables

Yunnan

Yunnei

Power

Group

Co.,

Ltd.

to

reduce

the

acquisition

proportion

and

spend

only

551

million

yuan

of

transaction

consideration,

which

greatly

reduces

the

capital

cost

of

M&A

and